TeSys Active
TeSys™ island – Digital Motor Management Solution
Firmware Release Notes
TeSys offers innovative and connected solutions for motor starters.
DOCA0224EN-10
01/2026

Communication loss time-out can be configured for the Fieldbus Protocol.
Bugs Fixed
Positive Temperature Coefficient (PTC) Binary as Process Variable (PV) input.
Version 003.001.001
New Features
Korean language support.
KC (Korean Certification) will be applicable to the below commercial references:
In scope
TPRBCEIP Ethernet/IP bus coupler
TPRBCPFN PROFINET bus coupler
TPRDG4X2 Digital I/O module
TPRST009 9 A standard starter
DOCA0224EN-10 9
Firmware Versions TeSys™ island – Digital Motor Management Solution
In scope
TPRST025 25 A standard starter
TPRST038 38 A standard starter
TPRST065 65 A standard starter
TPRST080 80 A standard starter
TPRVM001 Voltage interface module
TPRAN2X1 Analog I/O module
Out of scope
TPRBCPFB PROFIBUS bus coupler
TPRPM009 9 A Power inteface module
TPRPM038 38 A Power inteface module
TPRPM080 80 A Power inteface module
TPRSM001 SIL interface module
TPRSS009 9 A SIL starter
TPRSS025 25 A SIL starter
TPRSS038 38 A SIL starter
TPRSS065 65 A SIL starter
TPRSS080 80 A SIL starter
Version 003.000.002
NOTE: If firmware upgrade is to be done from 001.100.013/002.100.016 to
003.000.002, then it has to be performed twice:
1. Perform an upgrade from 001.100.013/002.100.016 to 002.200.008/